
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Arthur Cole Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Bill Woolfall Labour 

Mr Tony Luxton Co-optee 

Mrs Anita Morris Co-optee 

 
 
 
Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or 
angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 13 February 2013 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Wednesday, 7 November 2012 at 2.00 
p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. OPENNESS AND TRANSPARENCY ON PERSONAL 
INTERESTS - DCLG GUIDANCE 

 

7 - 20 

4. THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE 
 

21 - 51 

5. STANDARDS UPDATE  
  

 

 The Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services will 
give a verbal update on this item. 
 

 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee Tuesday, 17 July 2012 The Boardroom - 
Municipal Building, Widnes 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors P. Lloyd Jones (Chairman), M. Bradshaw, J. Lowe, Parker, 
Wainwright and Woolfall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Gerrard and McDermott 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Reaney and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance:  Three members of the public 

 

 
 
 Action 

STC1 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 

2012, having been printed and circulated, were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
STC2 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the 

Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services/ 
Monitoring Officer, which summarised the work of the 
Committee in the last Municipal Year. 
 
 The Committee noted that there had been three 
meetings in 2011/12. Details of membership and the role of 
the Committee were outlined in the report. During the year, 
Members had received a report outlining the application of 
systems for Declaration of Interests of Members. Much of 
the workload during the year was taken up with the changing 
landscape of the Standards Regime, which culminated in a 
presentation by the Monitoring Officer which dealt with the 
Localism Act and its effect on the Standards framework. 
 
 It was noted that one complaint had been received 
during the year by a member of the public, which was 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



considered by the Assessment Sub-Committee; the 
Committee concluded that there was no breach of the Code 
of Conduct and therefore no further action was taken. It was 
further noted that as the Localism Act involved the abolition 
of Standards for England and the former Standards Regime, 
the statutory role of Independent Members of the Committee 
and the Parish Council Members would cease to have 
effect, and that those Members had stood down at the end 
of the Municipal Year. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and referred to 
Council for information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director, Legal & 
Democratic 
Services  

   
STC3 LOCALISM ACT 2011 - NEW CODE OF CONDUCT  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the 

Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services/ 
Monitoring Officer, on the adoption of a new Code of 
Conduct as required by the Localism Act 2011. 
 
 Members were advised that under the Localism Act 
2011, all Councils (including Parish Councils), had a duty to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct by elected 
Members and Co-opted Members. The Code of Conduct, to 
be adopted by the Council, set out the requirements of 
Members whilst acting in an official capacity, and should be 
consistent with  the Nolan Principles of: 
 

• Selflessness 

• Integrity 

• Objectivity 

• Accountability 

• Openess 

• Honesty 

• Leadership 
 
 

Attached at Appendix 1, was a draft new Code of 
Conduct for Members’ consideration which aimed to: 

 

• Be consistent with the Nolan Principles and 
develop them into Member obligations; 

• Balance light tough regulation with clear guidance; 

• Include the obligations set out in the Communities 
and Local Government document; and  

• Contain matters set out in the Local Government 
Association Template regarding Members’ 
behaviour. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



The report also identified additional matters which 
required consideration, and which included the withdrawal of 
a Member from a meeting during items of business where 
they had a pecuniary interest, the disclosure of all registered 
interests, the requirement for Members to keep their register 
up to date, and the disclosure of gifts or hospitality to the 
value of £25 or greater. 

 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the removal of the word 

‘but’ in paragraph 13 of the Draft Code of Conduct, Council 
 
1) adopt the Draft Code of Conduct, attached at 

Appendix 1 to the report; and  

2) approve the changes to the Constitution contained in 

paragraph 4 of the report, which were:- 

• Members should be excluded from meetings 

where they have a Disclosable  Pecuniary 

Interest, whilst that item is under discussion 

and/or voted on; 

• a Standing Order be made which requires 

disclosure of all registered Interests of Members in 

all circumstances; 

• Members should update and/or notify any 

changes to their Register of Interests within 28 

days of the change taking place; 

• Disclosure be made of gifts or hospitality to the 

value of £25 or greater. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services  

   
STC4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS OF MEMBERS  
  
   The Committee considered a report of the 

Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services/ 
Monitoring Officer, on the local application of the systems for 
Declarations of Interest by Members, in order to maintain the 
values of good governance and ethical behaviour. 
 

Members were reminded that the third annual report 
on Declarations of Interest by Members was considered at 
the meeting on 25 May 2011. This highlighted the 
importance of integrity in local government and provided 
guidance on the definition of both personal and personal and 
prejudicial interests. It was noted that the Council had a 
challenging culture of declaration of interests for which prime 

 

Page 3



responsibility rested with individual Members. However, the 
report outlined how the practical expression of the culture 
operated, which included a reminder at the start of each 
meeting, guidance available from the Monitoring Officer, the 
annual opportunity to update a Declaration form as well as 
engaged involvement by the Standards Committee. 

 
The Committee also noted that all newly elected 

Members received advice on this requirement as part of the 
Council’s Member Induction Programme which took place in 
May 2012. However, the adoption of a new Code of Conduct 
(which was considered elsewhere on this agenda), would 
require all Members to update their Register of Interests 
taking account of the provisions of the Localism Act 2011, 
which it was noted came into effect from 1 July 2012. This 
required the publication on the Council’s website of 
Members’ interests, and those of Parish Councillors. A new 
category of interests - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests - had 
been introduced, and Members were advised that failure to 
disclose them or to take part in decisions when they existed, 
could amount to a criminal offence.  

 
 The report further updated Members on the 

register of Gifts and Hospitality in which Members (and 
Officers) declare any gifts or hospitality worth £25 or more, 
which had been received in connection with official duties. 
The Monitoring Officer regularly inspected the Register and 
it was reported that since 1 May 2011, there had been 12 
entries by Members and 21 by Officers. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
STC5 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - CURRENT ISSUES  
  
  The Committee received a report of the Operational 

Director, Legal and Democratic Services/ Monitoring Officer, 
which advised Members on changes to legislation in the 
Standards Regime. 
 
 A detailed report had been submitted to Council on 
18 April 2012, which set out details of these changes. In 
addition, at the same meeting, Council approved 
arrangements for dealing with complaints. Both of these 
documents were appended to the report. As a result of a 
subsequent commencement order, arrangements for dealing 
with complaints needed to be referred to the Standards 
Committee for further approval and subsequent adoption by 
Council. It was noted that the arrangements had been 
considered in detail by Executive Board, prior to submission 
to the Council meeting in April 2012. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 The report advised Members that the Monitoring 
Officer had been asked to prepare a revised Code of 
Conduct, which took into account forthcoming regulations 
dealing with Declarable Pecuniary Interests. It was noted 
that the adoption of a revised Code was the subject of a 
separate item on the agenda. Once a new Code had been 
adopted, it was noted that the Monitoring Officer would take 
steps to ensure that Members’ Declarations of Interests 
were maintained and publicised as required by the Localism 
Act 2011.  
 
 The report further advised Members about the 
arrangements for appointing up to three Independent 
Persons and the appointment of non –voting Co-optees and 
non-voting Parish Council Co-optees to the Committee. 
Members were advised that three applicants for the post of 
Independent Person had been shortlisted for interview, 
which would take place after the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council 
 

1) approve the current membership of the Committee 

as being nine Elected Members, with two non-

voting Independent Co-optees (Mr Tony Luxton 

and Mrs Anita Morris, who were formerly 

Independent Members of the  previous Standards 

Committee, which ceased to exist on 31 March 

2012); 

2) note that the Parish Councils will be asked again 

to put forward names for the two vacant Parish 

Co-optee places; 

3) agree that the following persons be appointed as  

Independent Person(s) for the purposes of the 

Localism Act 2011:- 

• Professor David Norman 

• Ms Dee Howard 

• Mr Roy Radley 

4) approves the arrangements for dealing with 

complaints as contained in Appendix 2 attached 

to the report; and  

5) note that the Monitoring Officer will take steps to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services  

Page 5



comply with the requirements of the Localism Act 

2011 in respect of the Members Code of Conduct. 

 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.05 p.m. 

Page 6



REPORT TO: 
 

Standards Committee 

DATE: 
 

7 November 2012  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Policy and Resources 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Openness and transparency on personal 
interests – DCLG guidance 
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
 

Resources 

WARDS: 
 

All 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To outline present Government Guidance in support of the 
Declarations of Interest requirements for Members. 
  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That the report be noted.  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  The previous Standards regime was swept away with the Standards Board 

for England in April this year. 

  

3.2 Halton has adopted its own Code of Member Conduct and this is included 

in the Council’s Constitution. 

 

3.3 DCLG have issued some supportive guidance in relation to declarations of 

interest. This is called - Openness and transparency on personal 

interests - A guide for councillors (DCLG) 

 

3.4  The document covers 

 

               Why are there new rules? 

               Does this affect me? 

               How will there be openness & transparency about interests? 

               What personal interests should be entered in the register? 

               What must I do about registering my personal interests? 

               What are pecuniary interests? 

               Do I have any disclosable pecuniary interests? 

               Does my signature need to be published online? 

               Who can see the register? 

               Is there scope for withholding information? 

Agenda Item 3Page 7



               When is information removed from the register? 

               What does a disclosable pecuniary interest stop me doing? 

               Do I have to leave the room? 

               When & how do I apply for a dispensation? 

               What happens if I don’t follow the rules? 

               Where can I look at the national regulations? 

 

                A copy of the Guidance is attached as an Appendix to this Report and can 

otherwise be sourced at:-  

 

            http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/localgovernment/pdf/2193362.pdf  

  

3.5 The Code must be read in the context of the law at large including the 

Localism Act 2011 (including provisions as to Bias and Predetermination), 

Bribery Act 2010 and Local Government Act 1972. 

 

4.0  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 

 None. 

 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 

 None. 

 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 

6.1 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN HALTON 

 

 None. 

 

6.2 EMPLOYMENT LEARING AND SKILLS IN HALTON 

 

 None. 

 

6.3 A HEALTHY HALTON 

 

 None. 

 

6.4 A SAFER HALTON 

 

 None 

 

 

 

Page 8



6.5 HALTON’S URBAN RENEWAL 

 

 None. 

 

7.00 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 

 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

8.1 The Report of itself does not contain specific equality and diversity issues. 

 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

 None. 

 

 

  

 

 

Page 9



Openness and transparency on personal 
interests

A guide for councillors 

August 2012 

Page 10



© Crown copyright, 2012 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under 
the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/ or write to the Information Policy 
Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or e-mail: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.communities.gov.uk 

Any enquiries regarding this document/publication should be sent to us at: 

Department for Communities and Local Government 

Eland House 

Bressenden Place 

London  

SW1E 5DU 

Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

August 2012 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-3604-9

Page 11



The Guide 

This guide on personal interests gives basic practical information about how 
to be open and transparent about your personal interests. It is designed to 
help councillors, including parish councillors, now that new standards 
arrangements have been introduced by the Localism Act 20111.

Why are there new rules? 

Parliament has abolished the Standards Board regime and all the rules under 
it. It has done this because that centrally-imposed, bureaucratic regime had 
become a vehicle for petty, malicious and politically-motivated complaints 
against councillors. Rather than creating a culture of trust and openness 
between councillors and those they represent, it was damaging, without 
justification, the public’s confidence in local democratic governance. 

The new standards arrangements that Parliament has put in place mean that 
it is largely for councils themselves to decide their own local rules. It is 
essential that there is confidence that councillors everywhere are putting the 
public interest first and are not benefiting their own financial affairs from being 
a councillor. Accordingly, within the new standards arrangements there are 
national rules about councillors’ interests.2

Such rules, in one form or another, have existed for decades. The new rules 
are similar to the rules that were in place prior to the Standards Board regime. 
Those rules, originating in the Local Government Act 1972 and the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, involved local authority members 
registering their pecuniary interests in a publicly available register, and 
disclosing their interests and withdrawing from meetings in certain 
circumstances. Failure to comply with those rules was in certain 
circumstances a criminal offence, as is failure to comply in certain 
circumstances with the new rules.

Does this affect me? 

Yes, if you are an elected, co-opted, or appointed member of:

  a district, unitary, metropolitan, county or London borough council 

  a parish or town council 

  a fire and rescue authority 

  a transport or other joint authority 

  a combined authority or an economic prosperity board 

  the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 

1
 The Guide should not be taken as providing any definitive interpretation of the statutory 

requirements; those wishing to address such issues should seek their own legal advice. 
2
 The national rules are in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 and in the secondary 

legislation made under the Act, particularly in The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (S.I. 2012/1464). 

1

Page 12



  the Broads Authority 

  a National Park authority 

  the Greater London Authority 

  the Common Council of the City of London 

  the Council of the Isles of Scilly 

How will there be openness and transparency about 
my personal interests? 

The national rules require your council or authority to adopt a code of conduct 
for its members and to have a register of members’ interests. 

The national rules require your council’s code of conduct to comply with the 
Seven Principles of Public Life, and to set out how, in conformity with the 
rules, you will have to disclose and register your pecuniary and your other 
interests. Within these rules it is for your council to decide what its code of 
conduct says. An illustrative text for such a code is available on the 
Department’s web site.3

Your council’s or authority’s monitoring officer (or in the case of a parish 
council the monitoring officer of the district or borough council) must establish 
and maintain your council’s register of members’ interests. Within the 
requirements of the national rules it is for your council or authority to 
determine what is to be entered in its register of members’ interests. 

What personal interests should be entered in my 
council’s or authority’s register of members’ 
interests?

Disclosable pecuniary interests, and any other of your personal interests 
which your council or authority, in particular through its code of conduct, has 
determined should be registered
[...]
uncil’s or authority’s standing orders require this, you must 
leave the room. Even where there are no such standing orders, you must 
leave the room if you consider your continued presence is incompatible with 
your council’s code of conduct or the Seven Principles of Public Life. 

When and how can I apply for a dispensation? 

The rules allow your council or authority in certain circumstances to grant a 
dispensation to permit a member to take part in the business of the authority 
even if the member has a disclosable pecuniary interest relating to that 
business. These circumstances are where the council or authority considers
that:

  without the dispensation so great a proportion of the council or authority 
would be prohibited from participating in that business as to impede the 
council’s or authority’s transaction of that business,

  without the dispensation the representation of different political groups 
dealing with that business would be so upset as to alter the likely 
outcome of any vote, 

  the granting of the dispensation is in the interests of people living in the 
council’s or authority’s area, 

  without the dispensation each member of the council’s executive would 
be prohibited from participating in the business, or 

  it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 

If you would like your council or authority to grant you a dispensation, you 
must make a written request to the officer responsible for handling such 
requests in the case of your council or authority. 

What happens if I don’t follow the rules on 
disclosable pecuniary interests? 

It is a criminal offence if, without a reasonable excuse, you fail to tell the 
monitoring officer about your disclosable pecuniary interests, either for 
inclusion on the register if you are a newly elected, co-opted or appointed 
member, or to update the register if you are re-elected or re-appointed, or 
when you become aware of a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
recorded in t
[...]
ittee 

DATE: 
 

7 November 2012  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Policy and Resources 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

The Committee on Standards in Public Life 
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
 

Leader 

WARDS: 
 

All 

 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To inform Members of the recent publication of the Annual Report of 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life, and subsequent 
correspondence between the Committee and the Secretary of State. 
  
 

2.0 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the report be noted.  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  The Committee on Standards in Public Life has recently published its 

Annual Report reflecting on its work and standards issues during 2011/12.  

This includes it reflections on the changes to the local framework.  A copy 

of the Report is attached as Appendix A. 

  

3.2 The Committee wrote to the Secretary of State Eric Pickles on 28th June 

expressing reservations that the new local standards arrangements would 

enhance public confidence.  They expressed particular concern about the 

diminution of the independent  role, the lack of effective sanctions and the 

short time period Councils had been given to implement the new 

arrangements.  The letter is attached as Appendix B, and the reply of the 

Secretary of State is at Appendix C. 

 

4.0  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 

 None. 

 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 

 None. 

 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 21



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 

6.1 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN HALTON 

 

 None. 

6.2 EMPLOYMENT LEARING AND SKILLS IN HALTON 

 

 None. 

 

6.3 A HEALTHY HALTON 

 

 None. 

 

6.4 A SAFER HALTON 

 

 None. 

 

6.5 HALTONS URBAN RENEWAL 

 

 None. 

 

7.00 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 

 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

8.1 The Report of itself does not contain specific equality and diversity issues. 

 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT A
[...]
the Committee held an open seminar on researching public attitudes towards 

standards and trust in public life. The event was open to the public 

40. Transcripts of the speeches and the seminar are available on our website: www.public-

standards.org.uk.   

 Other Committee Members also spoke about the work of the Committee and standards issues, 

including at the Association of Chief Police Officers Professional Standards Conference in 

September 2011. 

  

Page 37



 

15 

APPENDIX 1: ABOUT THE COMMITTEE 

Terms of reference 

41. The Committee on Standards in Public Life was established under the chairmanship of the Rt. Hon. 

Lord Nolan by the then Prime Minister, the Rt. Hon. John Major MP, in October 1994, with the 

following terms of reference: 

“To examine current concerns about standards of conduct of all holders of 

public office, including arrangements relating to financial and commercial 

activities, and make recommendations as to any changes in present 

arrangements which might be required to ensure the highest standards of 

propriety in public life.”
4
 

42. The following month Mr Major said of the Committee:  

“It is to act as a running authority of reference – almost you might say, an 

ethical workshop called in to do running repairs.”
5
 

43. On 12 November 1997, the then Prime Minister, the Rt. Hon. Tony Blair MP, announced additional 

terms of reference: 

“To review issues in relation to the funding of political parties and to make 

recommendations as to any changes in present arrangements.”
6
 

44. The Committee’s remit covers England and the devolved nations of Wales, Scotland and Northern 

Ireland.  It covers ministers, civil servants and advisers, Members of Parliament and UK Members of 

the European Parliament, board members and senior officers of non-departmental public bodies 

(NDPBs) and of NHS bodies, non-ministerial office holders, members and other senior officers of other 

bodies discharging publicly-funded fun
[...]
rties in the United Kingdom (Fifth Report (Cm 4057)) (October 1998) 

§ Review of Standards of Conduct in Executive Non-Departmental Public Bodies (NDPBs), NHS 

Trusts and Local Public Spending Bodies (Fourth Report) (November 1997)
7
      

§ Standards of Conduct in Local Government in England, Scotland and Wales (Third Report (Cm 

3702)) (July 1997) 

§ Local Public Spending Bodies (Second Report (Cm 3270)) (June 1996) 

§ Standards in Public Life (First Report (Cm 2850)) (May 1995) 

57. Since 2004, the Committee has also undertaken four biennial surveys of public attitudes towards 

conduct in public life.  Findings were published in 2004, 2006, 2008 and 2011. 

                                                

7
 This report was not published as a Command Paper. 

Page 47



 

25 

n public life. Findings were published in 2004, 2006, 2008 and 2011.  
 

 

 
 

 

Annual Report 2011-12 

Published electronically by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 

 

The Committee on Standards in Public Life 

Room G.07  

1 Horse Guards Road 

London SW1A 2HQ 

 

Tel: 020 7271 0853/0856 

 

Internet: www.public-standards.org.uk 

Email: public@standards.gsi.gov.uk 

 

September 2012 

 

Page 48



P
a
g
e
 4

9



P
a
g
e
 5

0



P
a
g
e
 5

1


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests - DCLG Guidance
	a guide for councillors

	4 The Committee on Standards in Public Life
	Annual_Report_FINAL appendix a
	20120628_Letter_to_Eric_Pickles appendix b
	20120717_Response_from_Eric_Pickles appendix c




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee Wednesday, 7 November 2012 The Board 
Room - Municipal Building, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors P. Lloyd Jones (Chairman), M. Bradshaw, Cole, McDermott, 
Parker, Woolfall and Mr A. Luxton (Co-optee)  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Gerrard, J. Lowe, Wainwright and  
Mrs A Morris (Co-optee) 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance:  Professor D Norman, Mr R Radley and Mrs D Howard 

 

 
 Action 

STC6 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2012, 

having been printed and circulated, were signed as a correct 
record. 

 
In response to a discussion on the adoption of the 

Members’ Code of Conduct, the Monitoring Officer advised 
that as an evolving document, the Code would be kept 
under review, and could be refined if it proved necessary in 
due course. 

 
In addition, Members discussed a possible alteration 

to the starting time of future meetings, and it was agreed 
that the Chairman would consult with Councillor Gerrard 
about his availability to attend meetings, given the potential 
clash of timings with his school transport contract 
responsibilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
STC7 OPENNESS AND TRANSPARENCY ON PERSONAL 

INTERESTS - DCLG GUIDANCE 
 

  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which outlined the present 
Government guidance which supported the declaration of 
interests requirements for Members. 

 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



 
 The Committee noted that the previous Standards 
regime came to an end in April 2012, with the abolition of the 
Standards Board for England. In July 2012, Halton Borough 
Council adopted a new Code of Conduct for Members, 
which formed part of the Council’s Constitution document. 
 
 The Committee was advised that the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had issued 
some supportive guidance in relation to declarations of 
interest. The document, attached at Appendix 1, was entitled 
“Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests – A 
Guide for Councillors”, gave Members basic practical 
information on how to be open and transparent on personal 
interests, and was designed to help Councillors, including 
Parish Councillors, following the introduction of new 
standards arrangements by the Localism Act 2011. 
 
 Members discussed the adoption of a Code by Parish 
Councils and the Monitoring Officer confirmed the current 
position that all six Parish Councils had adopted the same 
version of the Borough Council Code. There was some 
further consideration on the role of the Parish Clerk and 
whether they would be bound by the Code. In response, the 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that Clerks were not required to 
abide by the Code in the same way that Parish Councillors 
were. The Committee asked that a report on the role of 
Parish Clerks be brought to the next meeting for information. 
 
 In addition, Members asked for confirmation that all of 
Halton Borough Council’s Elected Members had submitted 
and signed their Register of Interests following adoption of 
the Code in July 2012. In response, the Monitoring Officer 
advised that there was one Registration which remained 
outstanding.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the report be noted; 
 
2) a report on Parish Clerks and their role in relation 

to their adopted Code of Conduct be brought to 
the next meeting; and  

 
3) the Committee place on record their concern 

about the Members’ Register of Interest which 
remained outstanding. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services 

  
 
 

 



STC8 THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, on the recent publication of 
the Annual Report of the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life 2011-12. 
 
 The Committee was advised that the Annual Report 
reflected on the work of the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life and Standards issues during 2011/12, which 
included reflections on the changes to the local framework. 
The Committees’ wide Terms of Reference were set out in 
the report, a copy of which was attached at Appendix A. 
 
 It was noted that a letter had been sent to the 
Secretary of State, Eric Pickles in June 2012 from the 
Chairman of the Committee on Standards in Public Life, 
which expressed reservations about the new standards 
arrangements, the diminution of the independent role, the 
lack of effective sanctions and the short time period in which 
Council’s had to implement the new arrangements. A copy 
of the letter to, and the reply from, the Secretary of State 
were attached to the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
STC9 STANDARDS UPDATE  
  
  The Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with a 

verbal update on recent decisions taken elsewhere under 
the previous standards legislation and on the adoption of the 
Code of Conduct across the Borough. 
 
 Details on recent cases were given from the following 
authorities:- 
 

• Surrey Heath Borough Council; 

• Cambridge City Council; 

• Calderdale Council; 

• Torfaen County Borough Council; 

• Fairford Town Council; 

• Ealing Council; 

• Stony Stratford Town Council; 

• Oxford City Council; and  

• Cotswold District Council. 
 

The Monitoring Officer also reported on the current 
position across Halton and Cheshire in respect of the 
adoption of the new Code of Conduct. On 4 October 2012, a 
meeting with Halton Parish Council Clerks provided a further 

 



opportunity to invite nominations for Standards Committee 
Parish Council members, although to date none had been 
forthcoming. In addition, at the meeting the Chief Executive 
and the Monitoring Officer provided advice on the adoption 
and application of their respective Codes of Conduct for 
Parish Councillors. 

 
It was reported that on 17 October 2012, training on 

the Borough Council’s Code of Conduct was offered to 
Elected Members and it was noted that this was well 
attended. The training provided examples of the practical 
application of the Code, the opportunity for Members to ask 
questions and for them to fully engage in the process. 

 
It was further reported that some local authorities had 

already considered revisions to their Codes. However, the 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that this committee would be 
able to consider any necessary changes as and when 
required, and recommend them to Council. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the update be received. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.05 p.m. 


